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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE
VERIFIED IN THE FIELD. ARCHITECT IS TO BE ADVISED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY.

2. THE CONSTRUCTION NOTES AND/OR DRAWINGS ARE SUPPLIED TO ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN
AND THE GENERAL TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION DESIRED AND ARE INTENDED TO IMPLY THE FINEST
QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS, AND WORKMANSHIP THROUGHOUT.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CURRENT AND COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS ON THE CONSTRUCTION FLOOR DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION FOR USE
BY ALL TRADES AND WILL REMOVE ALL OUTDATED DRAWINGS FROM THE JOB SITE.

4. THE CONTRACTOR UPON ACCEPTANCE AND APPROVAL OF THE DRAWINGS ASSUMES FULL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP OF THE WORK
DESCRIBED IN THESE NOTES AND DRAWINGS AND WILL EXECUTE TO COMPLY WITH THE SPIRIT AS
WELL AS THE LETTER IN WHICH THEY WERE WRITTEN.

5. THE DRAWINGS AND NOTES INDICATE AND REFER TO ANY INTERIOR/EXTERIOR ALTERATION
AND ARE MEANT TO CONVEY INSTRUCTIONS, WHETHER WRITTEN OR IMPLIED, FOR A COMPLETE
SCOPE OF WORK, INCLUSIVE OF THOSE MINOR FIELD CONDITIONS INHERENT IN THE WORK.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND
CITY CODES AND REGULATIONS.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS REQUIRED BY LAW AND PAY FOR SAME PRIOR TO
ANY WORK.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR REQUIRED INSPECTIONS OF SYSTEMS OR OTHER
REQUIRED APPROVALS.

9. CONTRACTOR WILL COORDINATE WORK OF ALL TRADES, INCLUDING THOSE THAT MAY BE
UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT, SCHEDULING AND OVERALL CLEANUP.

10. CONTRACTOR IS TO KEEP JOB SITE CLEAN DURING CONSTRUCTION AND REMOVE ALL DEBRIS
FROM PREMISES.

11. SUBSTITUTION OF DETAILS, FIXTURES, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, ETC., IS TO BE BY ARCHITECT'S
WRITTEN APPROVAL ONLY.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS.
13. METAL STUD WALLS AND POSTS OF METAL PARTITIONS SHALL BE SECURED TO THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AT ALL LOCATIONS.

14. ALL DIMENSIONS FOR PARTITIONS ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH, UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED.

15. WALLS SHOWN ALIGNED WITH BASE BUILDING STRUCTURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FLUSH
AND SMOOTH WITH BASE BUILDING STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

16. ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE PROPERLY PREPARED, SPACKLED, SANDED, ETC. TO
PROVIDE A PERFECTLY SMOOTH AND TRUE FINISH AND SURFACE.

17. ALL EXISTING PLASTER AND CEILINGS THAT REMAIN SHALL IN ALL CASES BE FINISHED TRUE AND
TRIM WITH ALL PATCHING AND MATCHING AS MAY BE REQUIRED.

18. CONTRACTOR SHALL SEE THAT ALL SERVICES TO THE BUILDING HAVE BEEN DISCONNECTED
PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROOF FROM UTILITY COMPANIES OF
THESE SHUTOFFS.

19. ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE MEA/BSA/REFERENCE STANDARD APPROVED.

20. WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE,
FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS, UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS & BEST TRADE PRACTICES.
21. BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE ALL REQUIRED CERTIFICATES
OF INSURANCE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, PAY ALL FEES REQUIRED BY GOVERNING
NEW YORK CITY AGENCIES, OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND PROVIDE ANY AND ALL BONDS
REQUIRED BY ANY CITY AGENCY IN ORDER TO DO WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED.

22. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN SEPARATE PERMIT AND APPROVAL FROM DEPARTMENT OF
HIGHWAYS FOR ALL WORK BEYOND BUILDING LINES AND REQUIRED.

23. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK AND SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

24. MINOR DETAILS NOT USUALLY SHOWN OR SPECIFIED, BUT NECESSARY FOR PROPER
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY PART OF THE WORK SHALL BE INCLUDED AS IF THEY WERE INDICATED IN
THE DRAWINGS.

25. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK PROCEDURES WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
LOCAL AUTHORITIES, BUILDING MANAGEMENT, OR BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

26. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL CONDITIONS AND
MATERIALS WITHIN THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION AREA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN
AND INSTALL ADEQUATE SHORING AND BRACING FOR ALL STRUCTURAL OR REMOVAL TASKS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE OR INJURIES
CAUSED BY OR DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

27. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LAYOUT HIS OWN WORK, AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED FOR OTHER TRADES: PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, ETC.

28. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PERSONS LICENSED IN THEIR
TRADES, WHO SHALL ARRANGE OR AND OBTAIN INSPECTIONS AND REQUIRED SIGN-OFFS.

29. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL CUTTING, PATCHING, REPAIRING AS REQUIRED TO
PERFORM ALL OF THE WORK INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, AND ALL OTHER WORK THAT MAY
BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE JOB.

30. ENGINEER HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED TO SUPERVISE CONSTRUCTION.

31. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING NEW CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY,
INCLUDING ALL REQUIRED FILINGS, APPLICATIONS, SIGN-OFFS, INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS.
MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW NOTES:

1. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 33 MDL: COOKING SPACES, AS PER 140 MDL.

a. CEILINGS AND WALLS, EXCLUSIVE OF DOORS SHALL BE FIRE RETARDED.

b. ALL COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL IMMEDIATELY UNDERNEATH OR WITHIN ONE FOOT OF ANY
COOKING APPARATUS SHALL BE FIRE RETARDED OR COVERED WITH FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIAL OF
REQUIRED RATING.

c. THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST TWO FEET OF CLEAR SPACE ABOVE ANY EXPOSED COOKING
SURFACE.

2. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 37 MDL: ARTIFICIAL HALL LIGHTING.

a. ENTRY VESTIBULE, STAIRS AND PUBLIC HALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LIGHTS, EACH OF AT
LEAST 60 WATTS, INCANDESCENT OR 20 WATTS FLUORESCENT.

3. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 50 MDL: ENTRANCES: DOORS, LOCKS AND
INTERCOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS.

a. BUILDING ENTRANCES AND ALL OTHER ENTRANCES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED TYPE
AUTOMATIC, SELF-CLOSING AND SELF-LOCKING UNITS.

b. EVERY CLASS "A" MD CONTAINING EIGHT OR MORE APARTMENTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN
APPROVED TYPE INTERCOMMUNICATION SYSTEM LOCATED AT AN AUTOMATIC SELF-LOCKING
DOOR, GIVING ACCESS TO MAIN ENTRANCE HALL OR LOBBY.

c. ALL APARTMENT ENTRANCE DOORS TO BE APPROVED FIREPROOF SELF-CLOSING, INCL. DOOR
ASSEMBLY, MINIMUM T HOUR FIRE TEST, AS PER 218 MDL, MINIMUM SIZE, 2'-8"x7"-0".

4. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 51 MDL: SHAFTS, ELEVATORS AND DUMBWAITERS.

a. PEEP HOLES TO BE PROVIDED IN THE INTERVIEWERS AT ALL APARTMENT DOORS PER SEC 51 a.
b. MIRRORS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN PASSENGER ELEVATOR PER SEC. 51 b.

5. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 64 MDL: LIGHTING, GAS METERS; GAS & OIL APPLIANCES.

a. GAS RANGES TO BE A.G.A OR BS&A APPROVED.

6. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 76 MDL: WATER CLOSET AND BATH ACCOMMODATIONS.

6. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 76 MDL: WATER CLOSET AND BATH ACCOMMODATIONS.
a. THE FLOOR OF EVERY BATHROOM SHALL BE MADE WATERPROOF WITH MATERIAL APPROVED BY
THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, AND SUCH WATERPROOFING SHALL EXTEND SIX INCHES OR
MORE ABOVE THE FLOOR, EXCEPT AT DOORS.

b. THE WALLS OF EVERY BATHROOM SHALL BE MADE OF WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD (BSA
CAL. 4B6.39 SM).

7. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 77 MDL: PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE.

a. ALL COURTS, ROOFS, YARDS, AND AREAWAYS SHALL BE PROPERLY DRAINED.

8. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 104 MDL: BULKHEADS AND SCUTTLES, AS PER SEC 147 MDL.
a. BULKHEAD SHALL PROVIDE UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO THE ROOF AT ALL TIMES.

b. BULKHEAD DOOR SHALL BE FASTENED BY MOVEABLE HOOKS, BOLTS, A KEYLESS LOCK AND
APPROVED TYPE PANIC BAR WITH ALARM.

9. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 102 & 105 MDL: STAIR AND PUBLIC HALL CONSTRUCTION AS
PER SEC 148 AND 149 MDL.

a. EVERY DOOR OPENING ONTO STAIR OR PUBLIC HALL SHALL BE 1-1/2" HOUR FIRE-RATED,
SELF-CLOSING.

b. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF STAIR SHALL BE 3-0"".

c. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF STAIR LANDINGS SHALL BE 3'-6".

d. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF PUBLIC HALL SHALL BE 3'-0".

10. THE PREMISES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS OF THE MULTIPLE DWELLING
LAW: ARTICLE 3 SECTION 27: YARDS AND COURTS SECTION, 30: LIGHTING AND VENTILATION OF
ROOMS SECTION, 34: ROOMS IN BASEMENTS AND CELLARS SECTION, 36: LIGHTING AND
VENTILATION OF STAIRS SECTION, 52: STAIRS SECTION , 57: BELLS, MAIL RECEPTACLES SECTION,
61: BUSINESS USES SECTION, 62: PARAPETS, GUARD RAILINGS SECTION, 75: WATER SUPPLY
SECTION, 78: REPAIRS SECTION, 79: HEATING SECTION, 80: CLEANLINESS SECTION, 81
RECEPTACLES FOR WASTE MATTER

BC 907.2 & BC 908.7 SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR INSTALLATION:

1. ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE W/ THE NYC ELECTRICAL CODE.

2. SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE BUT IN THE IMMEDIATE
VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS IN DWELLING UNITS IN OCCUPANCY GROUPS R-2 AND R-3, AND IN
BASEMENT RECREATION ROOMS IN O.G. R-3.

3. SMOKE/ CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL TEST MEANS TO PERMIT
OCCUPANT TO CHECK OPERATION.

4. SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 15’ OF ALL ROOMS
USED FOR SLEEPING, IN ALL SLEEPING ROOMS, AND ON ALL LEVELS OF A MULTIPLE LEVEL
DWELLING UNIT.

5. CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE/ CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE MIN. 4" FROM WALL.
6. WALL MOUNTED SMOKE/ CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE MOUNTED A MIN. OF 4"
AND A MAX. OF 12" FROM THE CEILING.

7. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
LOCAL LAW 7/2004.

8. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED WITH SECONDARY BATTERY BACK-UP
HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE NOTES:

1. WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE,
FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS, UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS AND THE BEST TRADE
PRACTICES.

2. BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE ALL REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF
INSURANCE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, PAY ALL FEES REQUIRED BY GOVERNING NEW
YORK CITY AGENCIES, OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND PROVIDE ANY AND ALL BONDS
REQUIRED BY ANY CITY AGENCY IN ORDER TO DO WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN SEPARATE PERMIT AND APPROVAL FROM DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION FOR ALL WORK BEYOND BUILDING LINES AND REQUIRED.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK AND SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

5. MINOR DETAILS NOT USUALLY SHOWN OR SPECIFIED, BUT NECESSARY FOR PROPER
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY PART OF THE WORK SHALL BE INCLUDED AS IF THEY WERE INDICATED IN
THE DRAWINGS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK PROCEDURES WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
LOCAL AUTHORITIES, BUILDING MANAGEMENT, OR BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL CONDITIONS AND
MATERIALS WITHIN THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION AREA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN
AND INSTALL ADEQUATE SHORING AND BRACING FOR ALL STRUCTURAL OR REMOVAL TASKS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE OR INJURIES
CAUSED BY OR DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LAYOUT HIS OWN WORK, AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED FOR OTHER TRADES: PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, ETC.

9. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PERSONS LICENSED IN THEIR
TRADES, WHO SHALL ARRANGE OR AND OBTAIN INSPECTIONS AND REQUIRED SIGN-OFFS.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL CUTTING, PATCHING, REPAIRING AS REQUIRED TO
PERFORM ALL OF THE WORK INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, AND ALL OTHER WORK THAT MAY
BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE JOB.

11. ENGINEER HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED TO SUPERVISE CONSTRUCTION.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING NEW CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY,
INCLUDING ALL REQUIRED FILINGS, APPLICATIONS, SIGN-OFFS, INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS.
13. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D.27-2027 HMC: DRAINAGE OF ROOFS &
COURTYARDS.

14. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2028 HMC: CENTRAL HEATING.

15. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2031 HMC: SUPPLY HOT WATER.

16. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2032 HMC: GAS FUELED OR ELECTRIC HEATERS.

17. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2038 HMC: LIGHTING PUBLIC HALLS AND STAIRS.
18. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2040 HMC: LIGHTS NEAR ENTRANCE WAYS AND IN
YARDS AND COURTS.

19. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2041 HMC: PEEPHOLES IN ENTRANCE DOORS TO
APARTMENTS.

20. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2047 HMC: MAIL SERVICE.

21. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT.D.27-2048 HMC: FLOOR SIGNS.

22. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2049 HMC: STREET NUMBERS ON THE DWELLING.
23. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2051 HMC: MAINTENANCE OF ROOMING UNITS.
24. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2053 HMC: OBLIGATIONS OF OWNER.

25. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECTS. D.27-2057 TO D.27-2062 HMC: LIGHTING AND
VENTILATION OF ROOMS.

26. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2074 HMC: MINIMUM ROOM SIZES.

27. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2079 HMC: SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANCY.

28. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2097 HMC: REGISTRATION TIME TO FILE.

29. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2105 HMC: IDENTIFICATION OF MANAGING AGENT
OR OWNER.

30. PROVIDE NEW WATER METER.

BOILER ROOM NOTES (AS PER SEC. 65 OF MDL.)

1. WALLS ENCLOSING BOILER TO BE OF FIREPROOF MATERIAL HAVING A THR FIRE RATING. NOTE:
4" SOLID CINDER BLOCK IS GENERALLY USED.

2. CEILING OF ENTIRE BOILER ROOM SHALL BE PROPERLY FIRE RETARDED WITH ONE OF THE

FOLLOWING: (a) 1/2" PLASTER BOARDS COVERED WITH 26 GA METAL. (b) METAL LATH AND 3/4"
CEMENT OR 1" GYPSUM MORTAR. (c) ROCK LATH AND 3/4" GYPSUM MORTAR.

3. FLOOR OF BOILER ROOM SHALL BE OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION.

4. FIXED VENTILATION TO OUTER AIR FOR BOILER ROOM REQUIRED MIN. AREA EQUAL TO
SMOKE STACK (NORMALLY 64 SF.) NOTE: WHERE DUCT IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FIXED
VENTILATION,; SAME MUST BE ENCASED IN METAL LATH AND CEMENT ON GYPSUM MORTAR.

5. METERS DUMBWAITER SHAFTS, ELEVATOR SHAFTS, INTERIOR STAIRS OR REQUIRED OUTSIDE
CELLAR ENTRANCES CANNOT BE LOCATED WITHIN BOILER ROOM.

6. A MINIMUM OF 18" CLEARANCE REQUIRED BETWEEN BOILER AND ENCLOSING WALLS.

7. DOORTO BOILER ROOM TO BE THR TEST FIREPROOF SELF-ENCLOSING AS PER BOARD OF
STANDARDS AND APPEALS APPROVAL.

8. ELECTRIC LIGHT TO BE PROVIDED WITHIN BOILER ROOM.

9. OIL BURNER REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH MUST BE LOCATED OUTSIDE BOILER ROOM.

10. NO STORAGE PERMITTED WITHIN BOILER ROOM.

ENERGY NOTES:

1. THE HEATING SYSTEM WHEN INSTALLED AS DESIGNED, WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE LAWS, ORDINANCE, AND REGULATIONS. THE SYSTEM WAS DESIGNED AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATION, AND AIR
CONDITIONING ASSOCIATION GUIDES. THE SYSTEM IS BASED ON THE INSIDE TEMPERATURE
BEING MAINTAINED AT 72 F, WHEN THE OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE IS =15° F WITH A 15 MPH WIND.
2. CALCULATIONS FOR HEATING (HEAT LOSS) ARE BASED ON NEW YORK STATE ENERGY CODE
MINIMUM INSULATION STANDARDS AS NOTED BELOW: A. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS U = 0.07 B. ROOF
U = 0.05 C. FLOORS EXPOSED TO OUTSIDE U = 0.05 D. FLOORS OVER UNHEATED AREA U =
0.08 E. ALL WINDOW (DOUBLE GLAZING) U = 0.69 F. ENTRANCE DOORS U = 0.40 NOTE
U-FACTOR = BTU/HOUR SQUARE FOOT DEGREES FAHRENHEIT TEMPERATURE DIFFERENCE.
SEISMIC NOTES:

1. SEISMIC ZONE: NYC IS DEEMED TO BE IN SEISMIC ZONE 2A WITH A FACTOR, OR EFFECTIVE
ZERO PERIOD ACCELERATION OF 0.15 IN ST TYPE ROCK.

2. SITE GEOLOGY AND CHARACTERISTICS: SOILS ARE CLASSIFIED WITH REFERENCE TO THE NYC
CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM. A NEW SOIL TYPE, SO, IS INTRODUCED FOR HARD ROCK, WITH A
FACTOR OF 0.67.

3. FOUNDATIONS: PILE CAPS AND CAISSONS ARE TO BE CONNECTED, UNLESS THE SOIL CAN
PROVIDE EQUIVALENT RESTRAINT. WOOD STUD WALL PLATES AND SILLS ARE TO BE BOLTED TO
FOUNDATIONS.

4. ANALYSIS METHOD: EQUIVALENT STATIC LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE.

5. DUAL SYSTEM: THE MOMENT FRAMES ARE REQUIRED TO CARRY AT LEAST 25 PERCENT OF THE
LATERAL LOAD CONSIDERED ON THEIR OWN. THE SYSTEM IS INTENDED TO POSSESS SUFFICIENT
DUCTILITY BY VIRTUE OF THE MOMENT FRAMES. THE NYC SEISMIC CODE ADDS THE PROVISION
THAT THE WALLS OR BRACED FRAME HAVE SUFFICIENT SHEAR CAPACITY TO CARRY 75 PERCENT
OF THE CUMULATIVE STORY SHEAR (NOT OVERTURNING,).

6. BUILDING SEPARATION: BUILDING SEPARATION IS LIMITED TO 1 INCH FOR EVERY 50 FEET OF
TOTAL BUILDING HEIGHT.

7. MASONRY: THE ACI 530-88 BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES HAS
BEEN USED O.S.: ALL MASONRY BEARING AND SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED, REGARDLESS
OF WHETHER THEY ARE DESIGNED AS REINFORCED OR UNREINFORCED WALLS. MAXIMUM
SPACING OF VERTICAL BARS IS 10 FEET. ALL NONBEARING BACK-UP OR INFILL AND NONBEARINC
PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM ONE-WAY ONLY REINFORCEMENT TO SUPPORTS.

8. CONCRETE: ACI 318-89 IS REFERENCE WITHOUT MODIFICATIONS.

9. STEEL: THE 1988 UBC REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2723 ARE REFERENCED WITHOUT MAJOR
MODIFICATIONS.

10. TIMBER: THE AITC AND APA PROVISIONS FOR SEISMIC DESIGN OF PLYWOOD OR OTHER
DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS ARE REFERENCED.

11. COEFFICIENTS:

a) SEISMIC ZONE 2A

b) NEW YORK CITY, Z = 0.15

c) SITE COEFFICIENT FOR SOIL, S = 1.5

d) LATERAL LOAD - RESISTING SYSTEM REINFORCED ~ MASONRY, Rw = 5

e) IMPORTANCE FACTOR ~ OCCUPANCY CATEGORY IV, | = 1

f.) THE DESIGN, DETAILS AND NOTES INCLUDED HEREIN ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL LAW
17/95

FINISH AND DETAILS:

1. INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SURFACE FLAME SPREAD
RATINGS (PER RS 5 5) AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 5-4, C26 504.10.

2. WOOD OR OTHER COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS SHALL BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF C26 667.0 (1938 CODE).

3. ALL BATHROOM FLOORS TO BE MADE WATERPROOF WITH MATERIAL APPROVED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS. WATERPROOF MATERIAL IS TO EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 6" ABOVE
THE FLOOR AT THE BASE OF THE WALL.

4. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE DIRECTLY WIRED TO THE CIRCUITRY OF THE DWELLING UNIT
WITH NO INTERVENING SWITCH AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND
APPEALS.

INTERIOR NOTES (OLD BUILDING CODE):

1. ALL INTERIOR WOOD TO BE USED ONLY AS PERMITTED ON SECTION C22 666.0 AND C26
667.0 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

2. STAIR SIGNS AS PER SECTION C26 608.0 (NEW CODE).

3. ALL INTERIOR ROOMS TO BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE W/ VENTILATION
AND AIR CONDITIONING RULES EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 1959.

4. ALL ACOUSTICAL OR RATED PARTITIONS TO EXTEND TO FLOOR ABOVE.

5. OWNER IS COGNIZANT OF RETROACTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL LAW 5/73.

6. ALL PENETRATIONS OF RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION C26 684.0 OF
BUILDING CODE.

7. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 15 OF THE NEW YORK CITY
BUILDING CODE.

PHYSICALLY DISABLED FACILITIES NOTES:

NOTE: ALL BATHROOM FIXTURES TO COMPLY WITH LL58/87

TOILETS

1. TOILET ROOM HAS DOOR THAT LOCKS AND IS TO BE USED BY NO MORE THAN ONE PERSON
AT A TIME.

2. ALL PLUMBING WORKS IS TO COMPLY WITH THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

WATER CLOSETS

1. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. CONTROLS SHALL BE
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATE|
THAN 5LBF. ALL BATHROOM FIXTURES TO COMPLY WITH LL29/89 FOR LOW FLUSH FIXTURES.

2. CONTROLS FOR FLUSH VALVE SHALL BE MOUNTED FOR USE FROM WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET
STALL AND SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

LAVATORY

1. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORY SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE
PROTECTED IF THEY ABUT THE CLEARANCE AREA INDICATED. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR
ABRASIVE SURFACE UNDER THE LAVATORY.

2. FAUCETS SHALL COMPLY WITH CONTROLS AS SPECIFIED FOR WATER CLOSETS ABOVE.
CONVENTIONAL ONE-QUARTER TURN LEVER OPERATED, PUSH TYPE, AND AUTOMATICALLY
CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELF CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF
THE FAUCETS REMAIN OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

SMOKE DETECTORS

1. SMOKE ALARMS TO BE EQUIPPED FOR AUDIBLE AND VISUAL SIGNALS AS PER ANSI A117.1 SEC.
4.26.

DOOR CLEARANCE

1. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS TO COMPLY WITH ANSIAT117.1 SEC. 4.13.6.
CLOSETS

1. SHELF HEIGHTS AND HANG ROD HEIGHTS TO BE AS PER ANSIA117.1 SEC. 4.23.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND PROGRESS INSPECTIONS:

1. AS PER TITLE 28 NYC BUILDING CODE (EFFECTIVE JULY 2008) SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND
PROGRESS INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED FOR ALL ITEMS DESIGNATED BY THE DESIGN
APPLICANT. TR-1 FORMS SHALL BE FILED WITH THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
BY THE SPECIAL/PROGRESS INSPECTION APPLICANTS DESIGNATED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR
TO PERMIT AND PRIOR TO SIGN-OFF.

2.PRIOR TO APPROVAL: THE P.E. OR R.A. RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PLANS SHALL IDENTIFY THE
REQUIRED SPECIAL/PROGRESS INSPECTIONS AND/OR TESTS PRIOR TO APPROVAL. (DESIGN
APPLICANT)

3.PRIOR TO PERMIT FILING: THE SPECIAL/PROGRESS INSPECTION APPLICANT SHALL IDENTIFY,
DATE AND DESIGNATE RESPONSIBILITY FOR PERFORMING THE REQUIRED SPECIAL/PROGRESS
INSPECTIONS AT PERMIT.

4.PRIOR TO SIGN-OFF: WHEN ALL OR A PORTION OF THE REQUIRED SPECIAL/PROGRESS
INSPECTIONS HAVE BEEN SATISFIED THE SPECIAL/PROGRESS INSPECTION APPLICANT SHALL DATE
AND CERTIFY COMPLETION OF THE SPECIFIED ITEMS.

5. A LICENSED CONCRETE TESTING LABORATORY SHALL BE RETAINED TO PERFORM CONCRETE
TESTS. THE LICENSED CONCRETE TESTING LAB SHALL IDENTIFY DATE AND DESIGNATE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONCRETE TEST CYLINDERS AND CONCRETE DESIGN MIX; THIS NEED NOT
BE PERFORMED BY A SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY. TAKE FOUR (4) CYLINDERS OF EACH 50
CUBIC YARD OF CONCRETE OF EACH CLASS PLACED ON ANY ONE DAY, TESTING ONE (1) AT 7
DAYS AND THREE (3) AT 28 DAYS. ALSO TAKE TESTS OF SLUMP, TEMPERATURE, AIR CONTENT AND
UNIT WEIGHT.

6. FORMS SHALL BE FILED BY THE MANUFACTURER AND SUPPLIER, RESPECTIVELY, OF STRUCTURAL
MASONRY UNIT AND SHALL INDICATE STRENGTHS OF MASONRY UNITS SUPPLIED

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FEES ASSOCIATED WITH BUT
NOT LIMITED TO RETAINING ENGINEERING SERVICES, INSPECTION & TESTING COSTS, AND
ALL FILING FEES FOR THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND PROGRESS INSPECTIONS:

SPECIAL AND PROGRESS INSPECTIONS

CONCRETE: CAST-IN-PLACE BC 1704.4
CONCRETE: PRECAST BC 1704.4
CONCRETE TEST CYLINDERS BC 1905.6
CONCRETE DESIGN MIX BC 1905.3
MASONRY BC 1704.5
SOILS: SITE PREPARATION BC 1704.7.1
SOILS: SITE INVESTIGATION (BORINGS/TEST PITS) BC 1704.7 .4
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS BC 1704.15
STRUCTURAL SAFETY: STRUCTURAL STABILITY BC 1704.19
HEATING SYSTEMS BC 1704.23
FIRESTOP, DRAFTSTOP, AND FIREBLOCK SYSTEMS BC 1704.25
FOOTING AND FOUNDATION BC 109.3.1
ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS BC 109.3.5

SEPARATE APPLICATIONS

THE FOLLOWING ARE TO BE FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATIONS:

APPLICATION: FILE WITH: DOB # / FILED BY:
1. | CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT D.O.T. PRIORTO PERMIT | CONTRACTOR
2. |ELEVATOR (D.O.B.) CONTRACTOR
3.| BPP-PARK: TREE PLANTING (PARKS) CONTRACTOR
4.| BPP-SIDEWALK/CURB/ROAD WORK|(D.O.T.) 220226654
5.] SPRINKLER & STANDPIPE (D.O.B.) 220226645
6.| SPRINKLER ALARM (D.O.B. & FIRE DEPT.) 220226663
Table Reference in
ENERGY CODE PROGRESS RCNY 5000-01(h) (1)
INSPECTIONS
and (2)

PROTECTION OF FOUNDATION INSULATION A1

INSULATION PLACEMENT AND R VALUES A2

FENESTRATION THERMAL VALUES AND RATINGS A3

FENESTRATION RATINGS FOR AIR LEAKAGE A4

FENESTRATION AREAS A5

AIR SEALING AND INSULATION - VISUAL A6

VESTIBULES A9

HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT IIB3

HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEM B4

CONTROLS

DUCT LEAKAGE TESTING IIB6

ELECTRICAL METERING Ici

INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER Ic3

LIGHTING CONTROLS IC5

EXIT SIGNS cé

ELECTRICAL MOTORS ncs

MAINTENANCE INFORMATION IID1

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE D2

7

PROMESA ZZ#\

PROJECT TITLE:

PROMESA WEST TREMONT RESIDENCE
92 WEST TREMONT AVE.
BRONX, NY 10458

KEY PLAN:

ENGINEERING CONSULTANT:

WEXLER & ASSOC STRUCT ENGR

12 W 32ND STREET | NEW YORK, NY 10001
TEL: 212.643.1500 | FAX: 212.268.8960

MEP CONSULTANT:

ABRAHAM JOSELOW, PE, PC

45 W 34TH ST | NEW YORK, NY 10001
TEL: 212.736.2584 | FAX: 212.736.2520

NO: REVISION: DATE:
1 DOB APPROVAL 09/06/2012
2 SWA COMMENTS 12/10/2012
3 HPD FINAL REVIEW 05/14/2013
4 CONTRACT SET 06/18/2013
DRAWING TITLE:
ARCHITECT: DATE:
JOB #:
O ‘ DRAWN BY:
key/am
OAKLANDER COOGAN & VITTO PC
ARCHITECTS
WWW OCVARCH COM
203 LAFAYETTE STREET 5TH FL SCALE:
NEW YORK CITY NEW YORK 10012
1212 675 6470 r212 675 6728 NONE
DRAWING #:
PAGE #:
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H TWO HINGED DOORS
IN SERIES

ABBREVIATIONS

A.C. AIR CONDITIONER JAN.CL. JANITOR CLOSET
A.D. AREA DRAIN JT. JOINT
A.F.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR KIT. KITCHEN
ALUM ALUMINUM K'TTE KITCHENETTE
APP’D. APPROVED LAV. LAVATORY
A.S. ALUMINUM SADDLE LDR. LEADER
B.C. BOTTOM OF CURB LGT. LIGHT
B.O. BOTTOM OF LIN. LINEN CLOSET
BD. BOARD L.P. LIGHT POLE
BLDG. BUILDING LR/D LIVING ROOM/DINING
BLK. BLOCK L.W. LIGHTWEIGHT
BM. BEAM MACH. MACHINE
BOT. BOTTOM MAS. MASONRY
B.P. BEARING PLATE MAX. MAXIMUM
BSA. BOARD OF STANDARDS M.C. MEDICINE CABINET
& APPEALS MECH. MECHANICAL
B.S.B. BETWEEN STOP BEADS MIN. MINIMUM
BSMT. BASEMENT M.O. MASONRY OPENING
B.U. BUILT UP M.S. MARBLE SADDLE
C.L CENTER LINE M.D.L. MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW
CAB. CABINET N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
CEM. CEMENT NO. NUMBER
CL. CLOSET O.C. ON CENTER
CLG. CEILING O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
COL. COLUMN OPNG. OPENING
CONC. CONCRETE OPP. OPPOSITE HAND
CONT. CONTINUOUS PART. PARTITION
CORR. CORRIDOR PL. PLASTER
CT CERAMIC TILE OR PLYWD. PLYWOOD
COOK TOP R. RANGE
CU.FT. CUBIC FEET RI. RISER
D.A. DROPPED ARCH R.D. ROOF DRAIN
DEPT. DEPARTMENT REIN. REINFORCE
DET. DETAIL REF. REFRIGERATOR
D.H. DOUBLE HUNG REQ. REQUIRED
DIA. DIAMETER REY. REVISION
DIM. DIMENSION R.U. REMOVABLE UNIT
DN. DOWN S. SINK
DR. DOOR SAB. SOUND ATTENUATION
DWG. DRAWING BLANKETS
EA. EACH SECT. SECTION
EL. ELEVATION SF. SQUARE FEET
ELEC. ELECTRIC SIM. SIMILAR
EQUIP. EQUIPMENT S.S. SERVICE SINK
EXH. EXHAUST STD. STANDARD
EXIST. EXISTING STL. STEEL
EXP. EXPANSION STR. STAR
EXT. EXTERIOR SUSP. SUSPENDED
F.A.L FRESH AIR INTAKE T. TOILET
F.C. FIRE CODE T.C. TOP OF CURB
FF. FLOOR DRAIN T.0. TOP OF
FIN. FINISHED FLOOR T.L TRAFFIC LIGHT
FL. FLOOR TYP. TYPICAL
F.P. FIREPROOF U.L. UNDERWRITER’S LAB
F.P.S.C. FIREPROOF SELF-CLOSING V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
FT. FOOT VEST. VESTIBULE
GA. GAUGE W. WIDE FLANGE
G.lL. GALVANIZED IRON w/ WITH
GL. GLASS W.C. WATER CLOSET
GOV'T. GOVERNMENT WD. wOOD
H.B. HOSE BIBB W.G. WINDOW GUARD
H.C. HOLLOW CORE W.GL. WIRE GLASS
HGT. HEIGHT W.H. WATER HEATER
H.M. HOLLOW METAL W.M. WASHING MACHINE
H.M.C. HOUSING MAINTENANCE W.P. WATERPROOF
CODE W.R. WATER RESISTANT
HR. HOUR W.W.M. WELDED WIRE MESH
NSUL. INSULATION Y.D. YARD DRAIN
INT. INTERIOR
SYMBOLS
@ DETAIL DESIGNATION RM# APARTMENT DESIGNATION
AREA
| @ SECTION DESIGNATION M
ROO
) DOOR DESIGNATION SF ROOM DESIGNATION
Materiql
(X WINDOW DESIGNATION SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON MONOXIDE
& HARD WIRED W/ NO SWITCH OTHER
A WALL DESIGNATION THAN OVER CURRENT DEVICE
@ EXIT SIGN AND LIGHT
<]  EXHAUST DUCT
===+ FIXED SECURITY BARS
EXHAUST FAN
MIN 5% OF ENTIRE
—1—— DIRECTION OF EXHAUST é\ BUILDING = DISABLED
I: BODY DWELLING UNITS,
ELEV SEE BATH & KITCHEN
4} SPOT ELEVATIONS SETALLS
AREA DRAIN
AD
FLOOR DRAIN
FD
ROOF DRAIN

BRICK
CONCRETE WALL

8" CONCRETE BLOCK WALL
(TWO HOUR FIRE RATED)

PARTITION WITHIN APTS, NON-RATED - 2 1/2" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. _[
WITH 5/8" 1 LAYER OF FIRECODE GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES. [USE 3 5/8
STUD AT ELECTRIC PANEL]

LEGEND
PARTITION SCHEDULE
VSIS,

/N

L\ R
AN —
/A EEEE

>

BATH

——

KITCHEN

BATH

——

KITCHEN

AN =

)

0.C. WITH [1] LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD ON ONE SIDE AND (2) LAYERS 5/8"
GYPSUM BOARD ON THE OTHER. FIRESTOP TO UNDERSIDE OF SUBFLOOR

ABOVE. PROVIDE 2 1/2" S AB!S BETWEEN STUDS.
BSA# 453-73SM (ONE HOUR FIRE RATED)

PARTITION BETWEEN APTS, 1 HR. RATED - 2 1/2" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" {

2-1/2" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH (2] LAYERS OF 5/8" FIRECODE
GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE. FIRESTOP TO UNDERSIDE OF SUBFLOOR ABOVE.

PROVIDE 23" s.AB.'S. IN BETWEEN STUDS. PROVIDE ACOUSTIC SEALANT @ TOP

AND BOTTOM,
BSA# 301-60-SM (TWO HOUR FIRE RATED)

PARTITION BETWEEN APT. AND PUBLIC HALL, NON-BEARING, 2 HR. RATED - {

CHASE WALL ASSEMBLY - 1 5/8" METAL STUDS IN TWO ROWS @ 16" 0.C. WITH N
5/8" TILE BACKER BOARD [& 1/4" CERAMIC TILE) EACH SIDE. PROVIDE 5/8! _[
MOISTURE RESISTANT F.C. GYP.BD. IN AREAS WITHOUT CERAMIC TILES, PROVIDE | \&-409
1 1/2" S.ABJS IN BOTH STUD CAVITIES, PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING @

MID-POINT,

CHASE WALL ASSEMBLY BETWEEN APTS.- 1 5/8" METAL STUDS IN TWO ROWS @ n
16" 0.C. WITH 5/8" TILE BACKER BOARD (& 1/4" CERAMIC TILE) ONE SIDE AND (2) {
LAYERS OF 5/8" GYP.BD. ON THE OTHER SIDE. PROVIDE 5/8" MOISTURE W
RESISTANT F.C. GYP.BD. IN AREAS WITHOUT CERAMIC TILES. PROVIDE 1 1/2"

S.AB'S IN BOTH STUD CAVITIES. PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING @ MID-POINT.

FIRESTOP TO UNDERSIDE OF SUBFLOOR ABOVE.
UL 458 BSA# 553-85-SM (ONE HOUR FIRE RATED)

BOARD AND 1" GYPSUM CORE BOARD TO BE SECURED TO 25 GA. 1-4" C-H
METAL STUD. NO SCREWS SHOULD PENETRATE DUCTWORK. FIRESTOP TO

UNDERSIDE OF SUBFLOOR ABOVE.
BSA# 542-88-SM (TWO HOUR FIRE RATED)

SHAFT WALL - METAL FRAMING WITH (2) LAYERS OF 5/8" FIRECODE GYPSUM {

INTERIOR 8" CONCRETE BLOCK MASONRY WALL WITH 1-5/8" 20 G.A. METAL _[
STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH (1) LAYER 5/8" FIRECODE GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH

SIDE (USE 3 5/8" STUD AT KITCHENS)
MEA# 1-74-M (TWO HOUWR FIRE RATED)

LAYER OF 5/8" FIRECODE GYPSUM BOARD, WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD
TO BE USED AT WINDOW JAMBS, SILL AND HEADS, WITH R-15 FOIL FACE

INSULATION BETWEEN STUDS @ INTERIOR AND 4" BRICK FACE.
MEA# 1-74-M (TWO HOUR FIRE RATED)

EXTERIOR 8" CMU WALL GROUT SOLID - 2/4" METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH (1] {

Iy
7l

\

/
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92 WEST TREMONT AVE.
BRONX, NY 10458

KEY PLAN:

A

ENGINEERING CONSULTANT:
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B-1

(EL. 99.43") GROUND SURFACE

B-2

(EL. 98.38") GROUND SURFACE

B-3

(EL. 78.62") GROUND SURFACE

STONE WALL

(TOP OF WALL EL. 96.9)

-

1

ki

17.0'

] 2 5| BRu/DK BRI\é (:Sé\r;lgAglLT, 1] 1 5 1 1 5 (TOP OF WALL EL. 102.4') T—'Z-O'—T ADJACENT PROPERTY
— 1 GRAVEL R " Z DK. BRN. SAND, SILT, 7 (CONCRETE DRIVEWAY)
10 N BR'CK(‘S(EE)T(%M'SC‘ ; 3 GRAVEL, ROCK FRAG., < 3 L= \
! BRICK, CONC., FABRIC, o P BRICK, CO';(I:L’LRC;OTS’ MISC. 9 7P | DK BRN/DK.GRAY BRN.
—2 3 WOOD, DK. BRN. SAND, SILT, 1 ; (FILL)(7) 1 1 SAND, SILT, GRAVEL, ROCK
ROCK FRAG., MISC. FRAG., BRICK, GLASS,
’ 4 . SUBJECT
5,07\ Ewo / 5|5 1 513 7| VTR ROPERTY OG 2 STONE WALL
! 11 20| ROCK FRAG. W/ BRN. SAND, 20 (EL. 99.65'¢) >
BRN. SILTY SAND, TR. LITTLE SILT N AN /\\>
GRAVEL, ROCK FRAG. (SP)FILL?) A
(SM)(3b) N
o|°lo N 7.8
TOP OF ROCK o “
10 (8243) |10 o |o 10 A
100/0" 6 BRN. SILTY SAND. TR ° o o 6 BRN. S(IgTJ)l(’gN!; SAND A NG
. JTR. a 2
4 ¢ 5' CORE RUN 14 i ROCK FRAG. ol°lo 4 o 2 | UC
y © (GNEISS) (SM)(3b) o|’lo X
R1 < (72%)(1b) o Z o ‘\\4 C
E o| |o ROCK FRAG (GNETSS Y
15 15 ol°lo 15 ao sty | A avd
END OF BORING 15'-0" 5 100" Hecomposep Rock i vorroek 15 (;\»100/1" < »——T_ ' /\) BOTTOM WALL
= (1d) 2] ©139) o 5' CORE RUN Q k/\\ (EL. 946)
I' NO[SB|  CLASSIFICATION R1 Bx CORE BARREL % Sy 1L 3(
© 5' CORE RUN R (GNEISS) Z
o E (83%)(1h) A\ K
20[R1 R ey EL 20 X > BOTTOM FOOTING
B-4 : (391t END OF BORING 20' - 1" \ (EL. 92.6)
E (63%)(1b) - TEST PIT #1
(EL. 78.27') GROUND SURFACE L T = T
3 _"|BRNJGRAY BRN./GRAY SILTY END OF BORING 22'- o |[NO|SB CLASSIFICATION
11 1 LZ7_| " sAND, TR. GRAVEL, BRICK, =
1012C INDER, THIN FINE ROOTS, MIS( II:IUJ
5 (SM)(FILL)(7)  [NO|SB CLASSIFICATION
| 5 |78 | WOOD, DK GRAY BRN. SAND,
6 SILT, GLASS, CLAY, GRVL., MISG
. 18 (FILL)(7)
5 JLT. BRN.
=21 3 5 hsAND, TR, THIN FINE ROOTS B-5
3 : \ (SM)C) ' ND SURFACE
14 3 BRN./LT. BRN. SILTY ® ¢ PY (EL 7539) GROU TEST PIT #2
7 FINE SAND . 6 DK. BRN./ BRN. SAND, SILT, —
SO L e e,
L) ® ROOTS, BRICK, . .
5 74 L. 532 (FILL)(7)
10 4 BRN. FINE SAND, ° |5 |79 | DK BRNJBRN.SITYF-M
4 LITTLE SILT L] ° L 7 SAND, TR. GRAVEL
—1 6 e (SP)(3b) PR e (SM)(FILL)(7)
6 e’ 5|32 | sru.FNEsanoLTTLE fe el
° ® ° 3 3 SILT, TR.(TSHI;I;I(ELN)E ROOTS SUBJ ECT
sr. sy saow |ofole 4 >4 | “BRN FINE SAND, TR T WE ST PROPERTY
15 DECOMPOSED ROCK °lo1° 4 i LITST';E( éSkl)L)T TR E (EL. 79.9'¢)
17 (SM)(3a) o o o p) AN (SP) R MONT XUAA AT
L 27 ol lo |5 A | BRN.FINESAND,TR.TO ~— A Vi
7 38 S 101> 12 LITTLE SILT T~ o ENU
50 4 (SP)©) J ONCRErs S E
37 6 72+  BRN.SILTY F-M SAND, %i 3 WALy
73 DECOMPOSED ROCK 13 TR. GRAVEL —_— i FE,
20 8 108 (1d) (SM)(3b) o O Nee
10074 UNEXCAVATED D
9 = LR SRe weT ¢ ©
- 15 (SM)(3a) o1 © 9 S .
7 |18 WATER oll b B-2 ‘
S2400i5" 16-11 Z B-1 - % ~ —
25 c 5' CORE RUN T § O @ TR SETAINING WALL ;i 15.0
O | Bx CORE BARREL = e 1
RT & (GNEISS) DECOMPOSED ROCK @ | o, o LINE 5 N ! ITP-2
- (70%)(1a) 20 (1d) 34.0 I~ XCAV;‘\TEB\\ /
8 / Y PORTION o5 /
- - ‘ PROPOSED BUILDING BU pre~ B-4
_ _ END OF BORING 28'-0 - TO;’Sgl.:S};('))CK #52 WEST TREMONT AVENUE) DiNG ~ . /
i = B-3
I INO[SB|  CLASSIFICATION c 5 CORE RUN O PROPOSED
25 O | Bx CORE BARREL BLDG.
=~ R1
R (GNEISS) Q Q
E (86%)(1a) @ - == O O ‘ B-5 v
END OF BORING 27'-6" P
I
WiNo[sB] CLASSIFicATON |} & __
BUILDING )
v d
BUILDING
NOTES:

1. - SOIL DESCRIPTIONS ARE BY VISUAL EXAMINATION OF SOIL SAMPLES RECOVERED DURING DRILLING OPERATIONS.
2. - SOIL DESCRIPTIONS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM.

3. - GROUND WATER WAS MEASURED INSIDE THE DRILL CASING AT THE COMPLETION OF EACH BOREHOLE.
4. - SOIL STRATIFICATIONS ARE ACCURATE TO WITHIN TWO FEET VERTICALLY.

5. - ELEVATIONS WERE REFERENCED TO B.M. - AT RIM OF MANHOLE COVER IN ROADWAY. ACTUAL ELEVATICN GIVEN 74.72".

6. - SOIL SAMPLES WERE OBTAINED USING A CENTRAL MINE EQUIPMENT (CME) AUTOMATIC TRIP HAMMER.
7. - BORINGS DRILLED ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS.

BORING LOCATION PLAN

SCALE :

1 ||=201_Ou

A\
M@Q

N

e

CONCRETE SIDEWALK
(W. TREMONT AVENUE - EL. 92.37%).

>
> . RN

. 4 C oAb LT . AP

R

BOTTOM WALL
(EL. 78.4")

WEST 177th STREET

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION
SOIL GROUPS TYPICAL NAMES AND SOIL SYMBOLS
GW WELL GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO FINES L"goa"
GP POORLY GRADED GRAVELS OR GRAVEL SAND MIXTURES. %’?’f
LITTLE OR NO FINES a0 A
B[0T3
GM SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND - SILT MIXTURE o1 b
GC CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND - CLAY MIXTURE ° o>
sSW WELL GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES 2 o Z
o
SP POORLY GRADED SANDS OR GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES P :l
[o]
SM SILTY SANDS, SAND - SILT MIXTURES o
o]
: Q
SC CLAYEY SANDS, SAND - CLAY MIXTURES .69
ML INORGANIC SILTS, VERY FINE SANDS, CLAYEY SILTS, SLIGHT PLASTICITY
CL INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY CLAYS /
SANDY CLAYS, SILTY CLAYS /
LI L
oL ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY 11
MH INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR DIATOMACEOUS FINE SANDY OR
SILTY SOILS, ELASTIC SILTS
CH INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY, FAT CLAYS
OH ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY, ORGANIC SILTS
Pt PEAT AND OTHER HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS
ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURES, N.Y.C. BLDG. CODE TABLE 1804.1
CLASS OF MATERIALS MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE | MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
(Notes 1 & 3) FOUNDATION PRESSURE | FOUNDATION PRESSURE
(TSF) (kPa)
1. BEDROCK (NOTES 2&7)
1a HARD SOUND ROCK - GNEISS, DIABASE, SCHIST 60 5,746
1b MEDIUM HARD ROCK - MARBLE, SERPENTINE 40 3,830
1c INTERMEDIATE ROCK - SHALE, SANDSTONE 20 1,915
1d SOFT ROCK - WEATHERED ROCK 8 766
2. SANDY GRAVEL & GRAVEL (GW, GP) (NOTES 3,4, 8, & 9)
2a DENSE 10 958
2b MEDIUM 6 575
3. GRANULAR SOILS (GC, GM, SW, SP, SM, & SC)(NOTES 4, 5, 8, & 9)
3a DENSE 6 575
3b MEDIUM 3 287
4. CLAYS (SC, CL, & CH)(NOTES 4,6, 8,&9)
4a HARD 5 479
4b STIFF 3 287
4c MEDIUM 2 192
5. SILTS & SILTY SOILS (ML & MH)(NOTES 4, 8, & 9)
5a DENSE 3 287
5b MEDIUM 15 144
6. ORGANIC SILTS, ORGANIC CLAYS, PEATS, SOFT CLAYS,
| LOOSE GRANULAR SOILS, & VARVED SILTS SEE 1804.2.1 SEE 1804',2'1
7. CbNTROLLiED '&VUNCONTROLLED FlLLS SEE 1804.2.2 OR 1804:2.3 SEE 1804.2.2 OR 1804.2.3

COMPACTION RELATED TO SPOON BLOWS PER FOOT

SAND SILT & CLAY
LOOSE 15 OR LESS SOFT 10 OR LESS
MEDIUM 16 TO 39 MEDIUM 11 TO 29
DENSE 40 OR MORE HARD 30 OR MORE
“N" STANDARD PENETRATION TEST (2" SPOON, 140lb HAMMER, 30" FALL)

% JN=17 BLOWS
s 7| PER FOOT

SPOON BLOW COUNT IS GENERALLY SHOWN IN 6" INCREMENTS FOR 2' DRIVE
TO OBTAIN BLOWS PER FOOT (N) USE THE 2ND & 3RD 6" INCREMENT

ROTARY CASING

EXTRA HEAVY CASING

SAMPLE SPOON

SIZES, INCHES 2.5

2.0

HAMMER WEIGHT, POUNDS

140

HAMMER FALL, INCHES

30

CB - CASING BLOWSPER 1 FOOT DRIVE

SB - SPOON BLOWS PER 6 INCH DRIVE

P - PUSHED BY WEIGHT OF HAMMER
WOR - WEIGHT OF ROD

UD - UNDISTURBED SOIL SA|
NO - SAMPLE NUMBER

FEET - DEPTH FROM GND. SUR. NOTED AT EACH &'

WOH - WEIGHT OF HAMMER (i

MPLE

NCLUDES ROD)

THE LIABILITY OF SOIL MECHANICS DRILLING CORP., ITS OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES, FOR ERRORS, OMISSIONS

OR NEGLIGENCE RESULTING IN PERSONAL INJURIES, PROPERTY DAMAGE OR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, 1S
LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT OF THE FEE PAID FOR THIS REPORT. THE RETENTION OR USE OF ANY PART OF THIS REPORT
WILL CONSTITUTE AN ACCEPTANCE OF THIS LIMITED LIABILITY. IF THIS IS UNACCEPTABLE, THE CLIENT MUST

NOTIFY SOIL MECHANICS DRILLING CORP. IN WRITING BY CERTIFIED MAIL, WITHIN SEVEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
RECEIPT. THE FEE CHARGED FOR THIS REPORT IS BASED ON THIS LIMITATION OF LIABILITY WHICH IS THE ES-

SENCE OF THIS AGREEMENT.IF THE CLIENT WANTS A HIGHER LIMITATION OF LIABILITY, SOIL MECHANICS DRILLING
CORP., WILL NEGOTIATE ONE, BASED UPON A HIGHER FEE BEING CHARGED FOR THE ADDITIONAL ASSUMPTION OF
LIABILITY. SOIL MECHANICS DRILLING CORP., ITS OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES, HAVE NO LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBIL-

iTY TO PERSONS OTHER THAN THE CLIENT FOR WHOM THIS REPORT WAS PREPARED. ANYONE, OTHER THAN OUR

CLIENT, RELIES ON THIS REPORT AT THEIR OWN RISK.

OCV ARCHITECTS, P.C.
#203 LAFAYETTE STREET, 5th FLOOR, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10012

PROJECT

#92 WEST TREMONT AVENUE,
BRONX, NEW YORK

SOIL MECHANICS DRILLING CORP.

subsoil investigations

BORING PLAN
3770 MERRICK ROAD * SEAFORD, NEW YORK 11783 * 516 - 221-2333 (GROUND SURFACE)
PR #92 WEST TREMONT AVENUE
v
<> -SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION- &@Lvs%{% oAt Uty 25 2011
BRONX, NEW YORK O e ONEN T e
? CHK BY: (%%
@ _ _ DWG No:
VERTICAL BORING SCALE: DRAWING DATE DRAWING NUVBER S .
o -
14=1-0" JULY 25,2011 _ I 6aTL e B 001 00
DATES OF BORING DWN. BY: CKD. BY: 11R407-5 LoF gt
JULY 5th, 12th, 15th, & 19th, 2011 JMR cv SHEET 1 OF 1.
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COMcheck Software Version 3.9.1
Envelope Compliance Certificate

2010 New York Energy Conservation Construction Code

Section 1: Project Information

Project Type: New Construction
Project Title : Promesa West Tremoent Rasidance

Construction Sits: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:
92 West Tremont Avenue Thomas Brown John Coogan
Bronx, NY 10458 ACAGIA OV Architects
203 Lafaysite St
New York, NY 10012
212-875-8470

Section 2: General Information

Building Loeation {for waathar data): Bromx, New York

Climata Zone: 4a

Bullding Typs for Envelope Requirsments: Residential

Vertical Glazing / Wall Area Pot: 18%

Agtivity Typa(s) Eloor Area
Total Floor Araa {Multifamily) 62711

Section 3: Requirements Checklist

Envelope PASSES: Des gn 5% better than
Climate-Specific Requirements:

Componant Nama/Description Gross Cavity Cont. Proposed  Budgst
Arsa ofr R-Value R-Value U-Factor U-Factons
Parimeter

Roof 1: Insulation Entirely Alove Dack 8058 - 30.0 0.032 0.048

Rocof 2: Othar Roof (b} 558 == — 0.028 0.027

Extarior Wall 1: Cancrete Block:8", Seolid (Grouted,Normal Density , 24191 180 18.8 0.037 0.080
Furting: Metal

Window 1: Matal Frama:Doubla Pans with Low-E, Clear, BHEG 4807 - — 0.480 0.680
0.40

Door 1: Insulstad Metal, Swinging 1085 -— - 0.140 0.700

Door 2: Glass (= 50% glazing:Metal Frame, Entrance Door, SHGC 280 -— - 0.580 0,850
0.28

Basament Wall 1: Bolid Concrate: 12" Thicknass, Normal Density, 4858 - 1.5 0.076 0,108
Furring: Nona, Wall Ht 10.2, Dapth B.G3. 0.0

Flnor 1; Slab-On-Grade:Unhaated, Horlzontal with vartical 2 ft. 472 - 10.0 - -

{a) Budget U-factors are used for software bassline caleulations ONLY, and are not code reguirements.
{b) "Othar’ componants raquirs supporting decumentation for propesad U-factors.

Alr Leakage, Component Certification, and Vapor Retarder Requiremants:

[ 1. All joints and pansirations ars caulked, gasketed or covarad with a moisturs vapor-parmeabls wrapping material installsd in accordance
with the manufacturer's Installation Instructions.

[0 2 Windows, doors, and skylights certifisd as mesting lsskags requirements.

O 3 Compenent R-values & U-factors labaled as certified,

[Q 4. No roof insulation is installed on a suspendsd cailing with removable ¢siling panals.

Project Title: Promasa YWest Tramont Rasidence Report date: 07/20/12
Data filenama: L:\Promasa_TremontiText\EnvironmentahCOMehackiaipe.cck Faga 1 of 13
Exceptions:

O Contiguous daylight zones spanning ne mora than two orientations ara allowad to be controllad by a single controlling davice.

[Q Daylight spacas enclosed by walls or ceiling height partitions and containing two or fewer light fixtures are not required to have a
saparata switch for ganeral araa lighting.

[ 4 Indapendant contrels for aach spaca (switeh/acoupancy 8aNsor).

Exceptions:
O Areas designated as securily or emargency areas that must be continucusly illuminated.

[ Lighting in stairways or corridors that are elsmants of the means of agress.
[ 5. Master switch at entry to hotal/motsl guest reom.
8. Indvidual dwelling units separately metarad,

Q
[Q 7. Medical task lighting or art/history display lighting claimed to be axempt from compliance has a control device independent of the control
of tha nonexempt lighting.

[0 8. Each space reguired to have a manual control also allows for raducing tha connacted lighting load by at least 50 percent by sithar
controlling all luminaires, dual switching of alternate rows of luminaires, alternate luminaires, or alternate lamps, switching the middle
lamp luminaires independantly of ather lamps, or switching 2ach luminaire or each lamp.

Excaptions:

O ©nly one lurninaire in space.

[ An occupant-sensing davice controls the area.

[0 The area is a corridor, storeroom, restroom, pubilic lobby or sleaping unit.

O Arsas that use less than 0.8 Watts/sq.it.
0 © Automatic lighting shutoff control In bulidings larger than 5,000 sq.ft.

Exceptions:

[Q 8leeping units, patlent cars areas; and spaces whare automatic shutoff would endangear safety or sacurlty.
([ 10.Photocell/astronomical time switch on exterlor lighte.

Excaptions:

[ Lighting intended for 24 hour use.
(g 11.Tandem wired ona-lamp and three-lamp ballasted lurninaires (Ne single-lamp ballasts).

Exceptions:

O Electronic high-fraquancy ballasts: Luminaires on amergency circuits or with no available pair.

Interior Lighting PASSES: Design 73% beller than cade

Section 5: Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The propossd lighting design reprasantad in this document s conalatent with the bullding plans, apecificationa
and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposad lighting system has been designad to maet the 2010 New York
Energy Conservation Conatruction Cote reguirements In COMehack Varsion 3.8.1 and to comply with the mandatory reguirsments in the
Requireaments Chacklist.

John
Nama - Title Bignature Data

Project Title: Promesa West Trarmont Residencs Report date: 07/20/12
Data filenams: L:\Promasa_Trarmonti TextEnvironmentahGOMshack1ajpe.cck Pags 4 of 13

[0 & 'Other' components have supporting documantation for proposed U-Faotors.

O & Insulation installed according to manutaciurer's instructions, in substantial contact with the surface being insulated, and in @ manner that
achiavas the rated R-valus without comprassing the insulation.

[ 7- Stair, slavator shaft vants, and other outdoor air intake and sxhaust opsnings in the bullding snvalops are squippad with motorized
dampera.

[0) 8 Cargo doors and loading dock deors are weather sealed,
[0 B Recessed lighting fixtures Installed In the bullding snvelope are Type |G rated as meeting ABTM E283, are sealed with gasket or caulk.
[0} 10.Bulkding entrance doors have a vestibule equipped with self-closing devices.

Excaptions:

(D) Building sntrances with revelving doors.

[ Doors not intended to be used as a building entrance,

O Doors that open directly from a space less than 3000 sq. L. in area.

[0) Doors usad primarily o facilitate vehicular movement or materials handling and adjacent personnsl doors.

[2) Doors opaning dirsctly from a slesping/dwelling unit.

Section 4: Compliance Statement

Compllance Statemsni: The proposed snvelops design representad In this docurnant s conslstant with the bullding plans, specliications
and other calculations submitiad with this penmit application. The proposed envelope systemn has been designad to mest the 2010 Mew York
Enrargy Gonsarvation Construstion Code raguirsments In SCOMohack Varslon 3.8.1 and to comply with the mandatory reguirersnts In the
Raqulremeants Checkllst.

Whan & Reglsterad Design Professional has stampad and signed this pags, they are attesting that to the bast of histher knowledge, balisf, and
profassional judgmant, such plans or spacfications are in complianca with this Coda.

John

Mame - Title Bignature Date
Projact Title: Promesa Wast Tramont Rasidence Report date: 07/20/12
Data filename: L:\Promesa_Tremonti Taxt\EnvironmantahCOMehack1ajpe.cok Page 2 of 13

COMcheck Software Verslon 3.9.1
Exterior Lighting Compliance
Certificate

2010 New York Energy Conservation Construction Code

Section 1: Project Information

Project Type: New Construction

Project Title : Promasa West Tremont Residence
Exterior Lighting Zone: 2 {Residentlally zoned area)

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:
92 West Tramont Avenus Thornas Brown John Coogan
Bronx, NY 10458 ACACIA OCV Architects
203 Lafayetts St
New York, NY 10012
212-675-8470

Section 2: Exterlor Lighting Area/Surface Power Calculation

A c D E F
Exterior Area/Surface Quantity Allowed Tradable Allowsd Proposed

Watts Wattage Watls Waits

1 Unit {BxC)
Bide Yard (llluminated area of facads wall or surface) 312 ft2 0.1 Ne 31 128
Front door {Main antry) B it of door witth 20 Yas 120 78
Main door & cellar {Othar door (not main antry)) 3 fi of door width 20 Yas 80 28
Boiler Rm. {Othar doar {not main antry)) 8 it of door width 20 Yes 120 B84
Recreation Rm. {Othar door {not main antry)) B ft of door width 20 Yes 120 32
Recreation Rm, {Other door {not main antry)) B ft of door width 20 Yeos 120 32
Racreation Rm. (Other door (rnot main antry)) B ft of door width 20 Yas 120 32
Fira Stair B - Side Yard (Other door {not main antry)) 3 ft of door width 20 Yas B0 32
Green Roof (Spacial feature area) 604 ft2 0.14 Yas 86 84
Fire Stair A - Roof (Other door {not main entry)) 3 1t of door width 20 Yas 80 32
Fire Stair B - Roof {Other dotr {not main entry)) 3 ft of door width 20 Yes &0 32
Green Roof (Other door {(not main entry)) 3 ft of door width 20 Yes &0 154
Btair-Tarrace 1 {Btairway) B1 ft2 1 Yas &1 40
Btair-Tarrace 2 (Stairvay) 18 ft2 1 Yas 19 30
Rarmp (Walkway < 10 fest wids) 65 ft of walkway length 0.7 Yes 48 50
Terrace 3 & 4 {(Special feature arsa) 411 fi2 0.4 Yes &8 o8
Side yard (Special faature araa) 885 ft2 0.14 Yes 121 300

Total Tradable Watte* = 1278 1084
Total Allowed Watta= 1310
Total Alowed Bupplamantal Watts** = 800
*Wattage tradsoffs are only allowsd batween tradeble ersas/surfaces.
* A supplemental sllowance squal to 600 watts may be applied toward compliance of bath non-tradable and tradable areas/surfaces.

Section 3: Exterior Lighting Fixture Schedule

A B c D E
Flxture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of Fixture (CXD)
Fixture Fixtures Watt.

Side Yard ( llluminated area of facade wall or surface 312 ft2): Non-tradable Wattage

LED: ‘N Othar 1 9 14 128
Front door { Main entry 6 ft of door width): Tradable Wattage

Compact Fluorsscant 11: 'J": Bpiral 28 / Electronic 1 3 26 78
Projact Title: Promesa Wast Tramont Rasidence Report date: 07/20/12
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1’ COMcheck Software Version 3.9.1
\ Interior Lighting Compliance
Certificate

2010 New York Energy Conservation Construction Code

Section 1: Project Information

Project Type: New Construction
Project Title : Promesa West Tremont Residence

Construction She: Qwner/Agent: Deslgner/Contractor:
92 West Trennont Avenus Thomas Brown John Coogan
Bronx, NY 10458 ACACIA QCV Architects
203 Lafayelta St
Naw York, NY 10012
212-675-B470

Section 2: Interior Lighting and Power Calculation

A B c D
Area Category Floor Area Allowed Allowed Watts
{ft2) Watts / 12 {B x C)
Totel Fioor Araia (Multifarnily) 62711 0.7 43808

Total Allowed Watls = 43808

Section 3: Interior Lighting Fixture Schedule

A B c D E
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of Flxture {CXD)
Fixture Fixtures Watt.

Total Floor Area ( Multifamily 62711 sq.ft.)

Lin;rr Fluorascent 1: 'A": Boiler R./Refuse Rm./Jan, T/ /48" T8 32\ (Super TB) / 2 81 B4 3904
actronic

Linsar Fluorescant 2: ‘B’ Laundry Rm. 7 48" T8 32W / Elactronic 2 3 B4 182
Lingar Fluorescant 3: 'C": public halls / 48" TE 28YY / Elactronic 1 138 28 3802
LED: ‘CC" FPublie Hall / Other 1 7 13 21
Linsar Fluorescant 4: 'D": Stairs / 24" T8 17W / Elactronic 2 34 34 1156
LED: 'F': Lobby/Vest./[Elav. Lobby / Gther / Electronic 1 33 ] 1847
Linsar Fluorescent 5: 'G" Office/Rec Rrm./Loungs/ / 22" T5 14W / Electronic 2 12 28 336
Linear Fluorascant 8: 'K': Mail / Othar / Electranic 1 2 42 84
LED: 'M": Labby / Other / Elsctronis 1 1 80 B0

Totzl Proposed Watts = 11862

Section 4: Requirements Checklist

Lighting Wattage:
[0 1- Totel propossd watts must ba less than or squal to total allowsd watts.

Allowed Watts Proposed Watts Complies
43898 11682 YEB

Controls, Switching, and Wiring:

[0 2. Daylight zonas under skylights more than 15 feet from the perimater have lighting controls ssparate from daylight zones adjacent to
vertical fanastration.

) 3. Daylight zones have individual lighting controls indepandant from that of the genaral arsa lighting.

Projact Title: Promesa Wast Tramont Rasidente Report date: 07/20/12
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Main door @ cellar ( Other door (not main entry) 3 ft of door width): Tradable Wattage

Compact Fluorgseent 12: Spiral 2BW / Electronic 1 1 26 z
Boiler Rm. { Other door (not main entry) 6 ft of door width): Tradable Wattage

CGompact Fluorassant 1: *H': Wall mount / Quad 2-pin 26V / Electronis 2 2 32 B84
Recreation Rm. { Other door (not main entry) 6 ft of door width): Tradable Wattage

Compact Fluorsseent 2; 'H: Quad 2-pin 28W / Elactronic 2 1 32 32
Recreation Rm. { Other door (not main entry) 6 ft of door width): Tradable Wattage

Compact Fluorsscant 3: 'H': Quad 2-pin 28W / Electronic 2 1 32 32
Recreation Rm. { Other door (not main entry) 6 ft of door width): Tradable Wattage

Compact Fluorsscent 4: "H': Quad 2-pin 28W / Electronic 2 1 32 32
Fire Stair B - Side Yard ( Other door (not main entry) 3 ft of door width): Tradable Wattage

Compact Fluorsscent 5: "H': Quad 2-pin 28W / Electronic 2 1 32 32
Green Roof ( Special feature area 604 ft2): Tradable Wattage

Compact Fluoreecent 8: "H'; Quad 2-pin 28 / Electronic 2 2 a2 84
Fire Stair A - Roof { Other door (not main entry) 3 ft of door width): Tradable Wattage

Compact Flusrescant 7 '0" Quad 2-pin 26V / Elestronic 1 1 32 32
Fire Stair B - Roof ( Other door (not main entry) 3 ft of door width): Tradable Wattage

Compact Fluorascant 8 0" Quad 2-pin 28W / Elsstronic 1 1 32 32
Green Roof ( Other door (not main entry) 3 ft of door width): Tradable Wattage

Compact Fluorsscant 8: "H': Quad 2-pin 268W / Elactronic 1 2 a2 B4

LEC: 'f: Other / Electronic 1 ] 10 80
Stair-Terrace 1 ( Stairway 51 ft2). Tradable Wattage

LED: 'I: Other / Elactronic 1 4 10 40
Stair-Terrace 2 ( Stairway 19 ft2): Tradable Wattage

LED: ': Othar / Electronic 1 3 10 30
Ramp ( Walkway < 10 feet wide 65 ft of walkway length): Tradable Wattage

LED: 'I: Other / Electronic 1 & 10 50
Terrace 3 & 4 ( Special feature area 411 ft2): Tradable Wattage

Compact Fluorsscent 10; 'H': Quad 2-pin 28W / Elsctronic 2 3 32 o8
Side yard ( Special feature area 865 ft2): Tradable Wattage

Incandascert 2: 'L Incandascent 78W 1 4 75 300

Total Tradabls Proposed Walts = 1084

Section 4: Requirements Checklist

Liglhting Wattage:
O 1. Within sach non-tradable area/surface, total proposed watts must ba lass than or aqual to total allowad watts. Across all tradable
aress/surfaces, total proposed watts must be lzss than or agual 1o total allowad watts.
Compliance: Passes using supplsmantal allowance watts.

Controls, Switching, and Wiring:

[0 2. All exemption claims are assoclated with fixtures that have a control devics independent of the control of the nonexampt lighting.
[0) 3. Llghting not designated for dusk-to-dawn operation ls controlled by either a a photessnsor (with time switch), or an astronomical fime
awitch,

[ 4. Lighting designated for dusk-to-dawn oparation is controllad by an astronomical tima switch or photosansor,

[0 5. Alltime switches ars capabla of rataining programming and tha time saiting during loss of power for a period of at lzast 10 hours.
Exterior Lighting Efficacy:

O 8 All axterior building grounds luminaires that operate at greater than 100W have mirimum sfficacy of 60 lumen/watt,

Excaptions:

[ Ughting that has been cleimed 88 exempt and Is Identfied a8 such in Section 3 table above.

(] Lighting that is spacifically designatad as raquirad by a health or life safaty statua, ordinance, or regulation.
(] Emargancy lighting that is automatically off during nomal building oparation.

(] Lighting that is controllad by motion sansor,

- Lighting PASSES: Design 38% better than code.

Section 5: Compliance Statement
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COMcheck Software Version 3.9.1
Mechanical Compliance Certificate

2010 New York Energy Conservation Construction Code

Section 1: Project Information

Project Type: New Construction
Project Title : Promesa West Tremont Residence

Construction She: Ownar/Agent: Deslgner/Contractor:
92 West Trarnont Avenug Thomas Brown John Coogan
Bronx, NY 10458 ACACIA QCV Architects
203 Lafaysits 8t
New York, NY 10012
212-875-8470

Section 2: General Information

Building Location {for weather data): Bronx, New York
Climate Zone: a4

Section 3: Mechanical Systems List

Qumﬂ:g System Type & Description
HVAC System 1 (8ingle Zone) : Split 8ystem Heat Pump
Heating Mode: Capacity = 124 kBtu/h, Efficiency = 3.30 COP
Cooling Moda: Capacity = 169 kBtu/h, Efficlency = 11.10 EER, No Economizar , Economizer axcaption: Humidity
Raquiramants
2 Plant 1: Hesting: Hot Water Boiler, Capacity 1260 kBtu/h, Gas, Efficiency: 85.10 % Et, with Waterloop Hest
Pump

Section 4: Requirements Checklist

Requirements Specific To: HVAC System 1 :
[0} 1- Eguipmant minimum efficiency:  Heat Pump: 3.20 GOP 10.60 EER
[0 2. Intagrated aconcmizar is requirad for this location and systam.
Exception(s):
O Airvavap condenser and extensive outside-air filtration
O Airvevap condenser serving space with open-case rafrigeration

Requirements Specific To: Plant1 :
[ 1. Eguipment minimum efficiency:  Boiler Thermal Efficiency 76% Et 80% Ec
[0 2. Loop temperature controllad with 20 degrees F deadband where neither cooling tower/fluld cooler nor boller can operate
O 8 Two-position valve on each heat pump having total heat pump system power >10hp

[0 4. Newly purchased haating equipment meets the efficiency requirements
= usad aquipmant muat mast 80% Et @ maximum capacity

[0 & Systerns with multipla bollers have automnatic controls capabls of saquencing boller oparation

[0) 8 Hydronic haating systema comprised of a single boiler and >500 kBtuw/h input design capacity include sither a multistagad or modulating
bumer

Generic Requirements: Must be met by all systems to which the requirement is applicable:

O 1. Plant equipment and system capacity no greater than needed to meet loads
Exception{s):

O Standby equipmant automatically off whan primary system is operating

Project Titls: Promesa Waest Trermont Residence
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COMcheck Software Verslon 3.9.1
Mechanical Requirements
Description

2010 New York Energy Conservation Construction Code

The following list provides more detailed descriptions of the requirements in Section 4 of the Mechanical Compliance
Certificats.

Requirements Specific To: HVAC System 1 :
1. The specified heating and/or cooling equipment Is covered by the ASHRAE £0.1 Code ark must meet the following minimum efficlenay:
Haat Pump: 3.20 COP 10.80 EER
2. Anintegratad aconomizer is raquirad for individual cooling systems over 54 kBtuh in tha selectad project location. An intagratad
sconomizer allows simultanscus operation of outdoor-alr and mechanical cooling.
Exception(s):
- Anagonbmizer s not raquirsd dus to unusual outsida air filtration requirements. Saction 403.3 of tha IMC sats minimum sutside
air ventilation raguirernents ang reguirements for filtration or purification if the outside air doss not meet minimurn air-guality
requirements. Economizers are not required for systems having air- or evaporatively cooled condensers {2, those that cannot use
water aconomizars) whan tha outsids air pollutants can ba clessifisd as "unusual.”
= An economizer s not required for systems having air or evaporatively cooled condensars that serve spaces with opan-case
refrigeration.

Requi rements Specific To: Plant1 :
. Tha specifisd heating and/or cooling aguipmant is coverad by the ABHRAE 80.1 Coda and must maat the following minimum sfficiancy:
Boiler Tharmal Efficiancy 78% Et 80% Ec

Loop temperatura controlled with 20 degress F deadband whera neither cooling towar/fluid cooler nor boiler can operate.

Two-positon valves must be provided on aach heat pump wheara the total heat pump system power ls greater than 10 hp.

The speciied heating equipment is coverad by Faderal minimum efficiancy reguirerments, New aquipment of this type can be assurmned
to mest or exceed ABHRAE 80.1 Code requiremants for equipment efficlency. Used eguipment must maest 80% Et & maximurm
capacity.

5. Bystarns with multiple boilers have autematic controls capabla of sequencing tha operation of the boilers.

8. Hydronic haating systems comprisad of a single boilar and >500 kBtu/h input design capacity include either a multistaged or modulating

bumer.

Ganarlc Requirements: Must be met by all systems to which the requirement is applicable:

. All sgquipmant and systems must be sized to be no graater than nasded to meat calculated loads. A single plsce of aquipment providing
both heating and coollng must satisfy this provislon for one function with the capaclty for tha other function as small as possible, withln
avallable agquipment options.

Exception(s):

- The equipmant and/or system capacity miay be greater than calculated loads for standby purposas. Standby equipment must ba

automnatically controlled to be off whan the primary aguipment and/or system I8 operating.

= Multiple units of the sams aguiprnent type whose combined capacities excesd ths caloulated load ars sllowed if they ars provided

with controls to sequence operation of the units as the load intreases or decreases.

Each heating or cooling system serving a single zone must have its own temparature control devica.

Each humidification aystem must hava its own humidity control devics.

Dasign haating and cooling loads for the building must be datarminsd using procadures in the ASHRAE Handbook of Fundamentals or
an approved aquivalent calculation procadure.

5. The system or zong control must be a programmabla thermostat or othar automatic control mesting the Tollowing critaria:

) capable of setting back temperature to 55°F during heating and setting up to 85°F during cooling,

k) capable of automatically setting back or shuting down systems during unocoupled hours using 7 different day schedules,
¢) have an aocessible 2-hour ocoupant overida,

d) have a battery back-up capabla of mairtaining programmad settings for at least 10 hours without power.

Exception{s):

= A sstback or shutoff control 18 not reguiredd on themmostats that control systems serving areas that operate continususly,
- Asatback or shutolf control ig not reguiradd on systems with total energy demand of 2 kY (8,826 Bw/h) or less,

B. The system rmust supply outskde ventilstion air a8 required by Chapter 4 of the International Machanical Code. If the ventilation syatem
s dasignad to supply outdoor-gIr quantitiss axceading minimum raguirad lavals, the systam must be capable of raducing outdoor-air
fiow to the minimum required levels.

7. Alr ducts rmust bs insulatsd to the following levels:

El ol

El o
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O Multiple units contralled o saguence oparation a3 a function of load
[0 2- Minimurn one temparsiurs conirel devics par systsm
O & Minimum ona humidity contrel davios par installad humidification/dehumidification systam
[ 4 Load caloulations per ASHRAE/ACCA Standard 183.
[ & Automatic Controls: Betback to 55°F (heat) and 85°F {cool); 7-day clock, 2-hour occupant override, 10-hour backup
Excaption(s).
O Continuously oparsting 2ones

O 2 kW damand or lass, submit calculations
[ 8 Outside-air source for vantilation; sysism capabls of radusing OBA to reguired rminimum
[ 7- R-5 supply and return air duct insulation in unconditioned epaces
R-8 supply and raturn air duct insulation outside the building
R-8 Insulation between ducts and the building exterior when ducts ara part of a bullding assembly
Excaption{s):
O Ducts located within aguipment
O Ducls with intericr and axtarior temparature difference not axcaeding 15°F.
) 8 Machanical fastaners and sealants used to connact ducts and air distribution aquipmant
O @ Ducts sealad - longifudinal seams on rigid ducts; transverse ssams on all ducts; UL 181A or 181B tapas and mastics
Exceplion(s):
O Continuously welded and locking-typa longitudinal jeints and saams on ducts oparating at static pressures less than 2 inches w.g.
pressura classification
[ 10.Hot water pipa insulation: 1.5 in. for pipes ==1.5 in. and 2 in. for pipes >1.5in.
Chilled watar/rafrigerantiine pipe insulation: 1.5 in. for pipes <=1.5In. and 1.5 In. for pipas »1.51n.
Steam pipe insulation: 1.5 in. for pipes <=1.5in. and 3 in. for pipes *>1.5in.
Exception(s):
O  Piping within HYAC squipmant.
[0 Fluld temperstures betwaen 55 and 108°F.
[ Fluid not heatad or cooled with ranswable snergy.
O Piping within room fan-cel (with AHRI440 rating) and unit ventilators (with AHRIB40 rating).

O Runouts <4 ft in langth.
[0} 11.Operation and maintenancs manual provided to building cwner
O 12.Hot water distibution systems >= 300 KBtwh must have ona of the following:
a) controls that resst supply water tamparature by 25% of supply/return delta T
b) machanical or alachical adustable-spead purap drivals)
&) two-way valves at all heating colls
) multiple-stage pumps
8) othar systam controls that ratuce pump flow by at least 50% basad on kad
- caloulations required
Exceplion(s):
O ‘Whara the supply temperaturs resst cortrols cannot be implamentad without causing Impropar oparation of haating, cooling,
humidification, or dehumidification systams.
O Hydronic systams that use variable flow to reduce pumping anargy.
[ 13.Balancing devices provided in acoordance with IMC (2008) 603.17
[0 14.Demand control ventdation {DCV) present for high dasign occupancy areas (»40 person/1000 ft2 in spaces »500 1t2) and served by
systerns with any ong of 1) an sir-side economizer, 2) sutomatic modulating control of the outdoor gir damper, or 3) a design outdoor
girflow graatsr than 3000 cim.
Excaplion{s):
O Systems with heat recovery.
O Multiple-zona systems without DDC of individual Zongs communicating with a central sontrol pansl.
O Systems with @ design outdoor airfiow lsas than 1200 cfm.
0 Spaces where the supply akflow rate minus any maksup or outgolng transfer alr requiremant ls less than 1200 cfm.
O 15.Motorized, automatic shutclf dampers required on exhaust and outdoor air supply openings
Exceplion(s):
O Gravity dampers accaptable in buildings <3 stories
O Gravily dampers accepiable in systems with outside or exhaust air low rates less than 300 ofm where dampers are interlocked
with fan
[0} 18.Automatic controls for frasze protection systems prasent
[0 17.Exhaust air heat recovery included for systems 13,000 ofm or greater with more than 70% outside air fraction or specifically sxempted
Exceplion(s):

O Hazardous exhaust systems, commercial kitzhen and clothes dryar exhaust systams that the Intarnational Mechanical Code
prohibits tha use of enargy recovery systaims.
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&) Supply and return air ducts for conditioned air located in unconditioned spaces (spaces neither heated nor cocled) must b insulated
with & minimurm of R-6, Unconditioned spaces include attics, crawl spaces, unhaated basements, and unhesated garages,

b) Supply and ratum air ducts and plenums must ba inaulatad to & minimum of R-8 whan logatad outalda the building.

&) YWhan ducts ars located within axtarior companents (a.9., floors or roofg), minimum R-8 ingulation is raquirad only betwaen the duct
and the building axterior.

Excaption(s):

= Duct insulation s not required on ducts locaited within eguipment.

= Duct Insulation Is not required when the design temperature difference between the Interor and sxterlor of the duct or plerum does
ot excesd 15°F.

8. Machanical fasteners and seals, mastics, or gaskata must be used whan connacting ducts to fans and other air distribution aguipmant,
neluding multiple-zone tarminal units,

9. All joints, longitudingl and transversa saams, and connections in ductwork must ba sacurely sealad using weldments; machanical
fasteners with seals, gaskats, or mastics; mesh and mastic sealing systems; or tapes. Tapas and mastice must be listad and labsled in
accordance with UL 1814 and shall be marked! "181A-F for pressure sensitive tape, "181A-M for mastic or "181A-H' for hest-sensitive
tape. Tapes snd mastics used to sesl flexible air ducts and flzxible air connectors shall comply with UL 181B and shall be marked
"181B-FX" for pressurs-sansitiva tape or "181B-M* for mastic. Unlisted duct tapa Is not parmitted 8s a ssalant on any matal ducts.

Excaption{s):

= Continuously walded and locking-type longitudinal joints and ssams on ducts operating at static pressures less than 2 inches w.g.
pressure classification.
10. All pipes sarving space-conditioning systems must ba insulatad as follows:
Hot water piping for heating systems:
1 1/2 In. for plpes <=1 1/2-In. nominal diameter,
2 in. for pipes »1 1/2-in. nominal diameter,
Chilled watar, refrigerant, and brine piping systems:
1 1/2 In. Insulation for pipes ==1 1/2-In, norminal diamster,
1 1/2 In. insulation for pipas »1 1/2-in. nominal diametsr.
Staam piping:
1 1/2 in. insulation for pipes <=1 1/2-in. norminal diamatar,
3 in. insulation for pipes 1 1/24n. nominal diamater,
Excaption(s):

- Pipa insulation i not required for factory-installed piping within HYAC aquipmant.
= Pipe insulation is not raquired for piping that conveys fluids having a design opsrating temparaturs range between 55°F and 105°F.

- Pipa insulation is not required for piping that convays fluids that have not bean haatad or cooled through tha uss of fossil fusls or
electric power,

= Piping within room fan-goll {with AHRI440 rating) and unit ventilators {with AHRIB4D rating).

- Pipa insulation i# not required for runout piping not exceeding 4 Tt in langth and 1 in. in diameter batwaen the control valve and HVAC
coll.
11. Operation and mainenance documentation must ba providad to the owner that includes at least the following information:
a) squipmant capacity (input and output) and raguirsd maintanancs actions
b) equipmant cperation and mantenance manuals
c) HVAC asystem confrol mantenance and callbratlon Information, Including wirirg disgrams, schermatics, and cortrol sequence
descriptions; desired or fisld-determined set points must be permanantly recordad on contral drawings, at control devicas, or, for digital
control systems, In programming comrmants
d) complate narrative of how each syatem Is intendad to operates,
12. Hotwatar space-hesting systems with a capacity exceeding 300 kBtuh supplying heated water to comfort conditioning systams
must includa controls that automatically resat supply watar temperaturas by raprasantative building Ioads (including return watar
termperature) or by outside air tamperatura.
Excaption(s):

= YWhara the supply temparature rasst controls cannot ba implemented without causing impropar oparation of heating, cooling,
humidification, or dehumidification systems.

= Hytlronie systems that use variable flow to reduce pumping enargy.

13. Balancing devicas providad in accordance with IMC {2008) 803.17.

14. Damand control vantilation {DCY) raguirad for high design cccupancy areas (40 person/1000 ft2 in spaces »500 ft2) and servad by
gystemns with any one of 1) an sir-side economizer, 2) autormatic modulating control of the outdoor air damper, or 3) & design outdoor
airflow greater than 3000 cfm.

Exception(s):

- Bysterns with heat racovary.

= Multiple-zona systems without DRC of individual zonss communicating with & cantral control panal,

- Bystems with a design outdoor airflow less than 1200 ofm.

- Spaces where the supply airflow rate minus any maksup or oulgoing transfer sir requirement is less than 1200 ofm.
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Bystems serving spaces that are heated and not codled to less than 80°F.

Whara mors than 80 parcent of the outdoor haating energy is provided from site-recoversd or site solar snargy.
Heating systems in climates with lsss than 3800 HDD.

Gooling systems in climatas with a 1 parcant cooling design wet-bulb temperature less than 84°F.

Bystems ragquiring dehumidification that employ energy recovery in sarles with the cooling ooil.

Laboratory fume hood axhaust systems that have sither a variable air volume systam capabla of raeducing axhaust and makeup air
volume to 50 percent or less of design values or, a saparate make up air supply meeting the following makeup alr requirements:
a) at lzast 76 percant of exhaust flow rate, b) heated to no more than 2°F below room setpoint temperaturs, o) cooled to no lower
than 3°F above room satpoint tamperaturs, d) no humidification addad, 8) no simultanecus heating and cooling.

o000 o0O0D

Section 5: Compliance Statement

LCompllance Statement: The propesed mechanical design represented in this document is consistant with tha building plans, specifications
and othar calculations submittad with this permit application. The proposad machanical systerns have baan designed to mesat the 2010 Naw
York Energy Conservation Construgtion Code reguiremeants in COMeheck Varsion 3.9.1 and to comply with tha mandatory requiramants in the
Regquirements Chacklist.

John
Name - Title Bignature Data

Section 6: Post Construction Compliance Statement

HVAC record drawings of the actual installation, system capacitias, calibration information, and psrformance data for each aguipment
provided to the owner,

O HVAC O&M documenits for 2ll mechanlcal squipment and systam providad to the ownar by the machanical contractor.
)  Written HVAG balancing and operations report provided to the owner.

Thae above post construction requirsments have besn complstad.

Principal Mechanical Designer-Name Bignature Date

Project Title: Promesa Wast Tramont Rasidence
Data filename: L:\Promesa_Tremont TextEnvironmental\COMchack1aijpsc.cck

Report dats: 07/20/12
Page 10 of 13

15. Quidoor air supply and exhaust systems must have motorized dampaers that automatically shut when the systems or apaces sarved are
not in use. Dampers must be capable of automatically shutting off during precccupancy bullding warm-up, cocl-down, and sethack,
axcapt whan ventilation reducas anergy costs (8.9, night purga) or when ventilation must be suppliad to mesat cods raguiremants. Both
cutdoor air supply and axhaust air dampers must have a maximurn leakage rate of 3 ofm/Rt2 at 1.0 in w.g. whan tested in accordancs
with AMCA Standard 500,

Excaption(s):

- Gravity {non-motorized) darmpera are asceptable in bulldings lesa than thrae stories In haight.

- Bysterns with a design cutside alr Intake or exhaust capaciy of 300 cfim (140 Lis) or less that ars squippad with moter operated
dampers that opan and close when the unit is energized and de-snergized, respactively.
18. All freaze protection aystems, Including salf-regulating haat trasing, must include auternatic controls capabla of shutting off the
systems whan cutside air ternparatures are above 40°F or whan the conditions of the protectad fluid will pravent freazing. Snow- and
ice-malting systems must include autormatic controls capable of shutting off the systems when the pavement tampersturs is above
£0°F and no precipitation is falling, and an autornatic or manual contrel that will allow shuteff whan the outdoor temperaturs is above
40°F,
17. Individual fan systems with @ clezign supply air capacity of 5000 ofm or greater and minimum outside air supply of 70 percent or greater
of tha supply air capacity must have an anargy recovery system with at least a 50 parcant effectiveness. Whera cooling with outdoor air
s reguirad thara is 8 means to bypass or control the snargy racovery systam to parmit cooling with cutdoor air,
Excaptionis):

- Hazardous exhaust systemss, commercial kitohen and clothes dryer exhaust systems that the International Mechanical Code prohiblts
tha usa of anargy racovery systems.

- Bystems serving spaces that are haated and not coolad to less than 80°F.

- Where more than 80 parcent of the cutdeor haating ensrgy is provided frorm aite-racoverad or sita solar enargy.
= Hsating systems In climates with less than 3800 HDD.

- Cooling systems in climatas with a 1 parcent cooling design wet-bulb temperaturs less than 64°F.

- Bysterns raguiring dehumidification that employ energy recovery in saries with tha cooling goll..

- Laberatory furne hood axhaust systams that have aithar a variable air voluma system capable of mducing exhaust and makeup air
velume to 80 parcent or less of design values or, 2 separate maka up air supply mesting the following makeup air reguiremants: a)
at least 75 percent of exhaust flow rate, b) heated to no more than 2°F balow room sefpoint temperature, ¢ cooled 1o no lower than
3°F above room satpoint tamparatura, d) no humidification addad, 8) no simultansous hsating and cooling.

Projact Title: Promesa Wast Tramont Rasidence
Data filaname: L:\Promesa_Tremont\Text\EnvironmantahCOMchatkiajpe.cck

Report date: 07/20/12
Page 18 of 13
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